
 

 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
 

The undersigned representing the manufacturer  declares that the product (s) detailed in this user manual is in conformity 
with one or more of the following Directives or International Standards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

European Council Directive 89/686/EEC. And is identical to the PPE which is subject to EC 
certificate number 3798 issued by SATRA (0321) And is subject to Article 11B of the same 
directive by SGS (0120) 

 CE Standard EN362:04—PPE against fall arrest from height 

 American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Standard Z359(2007) 

 American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Standard Z133(2006) 
 

Chairman:     Date: 1st July 2007                  

International Safety Components Ltd 
Unit 1, Plot 2, 

Llandygai Industrial Est, 
Bangor, 

Gwynedd. 
United Kingdom 

LL57 4YH 
 

T - +44 (0) 1248 363 110 
F - +44 (0) 1248 372 348 
E - sales@iscwales.com  
W - www.iscwales.com 

International Safety Components Ltd 
Unit 1, Plot 2, 

Llandygai Industrial Est, 
Bangor, Gwynedd. 

United Kingdom LL57 4YH 

Explanation of Attachment Method > 

User Instructions for SmartSnap 
 

Please read these instructions thoroughly before 
using this equipment 

Image 1.  
Starting point 

Image 4.  
Platform locking 

Image 2.  
Wire locked 

Image 3.  
Platform arrival 

Attached to cable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Insert Ring to enable detach-
ment from cable. 

 

Locked onto cable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Arrival at next transfer point. 
Attach Ring. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 5.  
Platform locked 

Image 8.  
Leaving platform 

Image 6.  
Platform new wire 

Image 7.  
Platform new wire locked 

SmartSnap released from 
cable. Now secured to  

Ring 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Ring detached. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SmartSnap attached to next 
cable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Insert  Cable Key  to secure 
SmartSnap to cable. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Warning > 

PERIODIC THOROUGH EXAMINATION AND REPAIR RECORD 

Date / 
Datum /  
Fecha / 

De datum / 
Date /  
Data 

Inspection details / 
Detailinformationen zu Prüfungen / 

Detalles de inspección  / 
Inspectiedetails /  

Détails de l'inspection / 
Dettagli ispezione 

Name and signature / 
Nennen Sie und Unterschrift / 

Denomine y la firma / 
Noem en handtekening /  

Nom et signature /  
Nome e firma  

Next examination / 
Nächste Untersuchung / 

Próximo examen / 
Het volgende onderzoek / 

Examen suivant /  
Prossimo esame  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

THIS DOCUMENTATION SHOULD BE ISSUED WITH AND KEPT FOR EACH ITEM OR SYSTEM  
DIESE UNTERLAGEN SOLLTEN MIT HERAUSGEGEBEN WERDEN UND FÜR JEDES EINZELTEIL ODER SYSTEM GEHALTEN WERDEN 

ESTA DOCUMENTACIÓN SE DEBE PUBLICAR CON Y GUARDAR PARA CADA ARTÍCULO O SISTEMA 
DEZE DOCUMENTATIE ZOU MET MOETEN UITGEBRACHT WORDEN EN ZOU VOOR ELK ONDERDEEL OF SYSTEEM - MOETEN BIJGEHOUDEN WORDEN 

CETTE DOCUMENTATION DOIT ÊTRE DÉLIVRÉE AVEC CHAQUE ÉLÉMENT OU SYSTÈME ET CONSERVÉE AVEC CELUI-CI  
QUESTA DOCUMENTAZIONE DEVE ESSERE EMESSA E CONSERVATA PER OGNI COMPONENTE O SISTEMA  

Activities using this type of equipment are inherently dangerous. 
These pictures illustrate only some of the possible correct and 
incorrect methods of use. It is impossible to cover every eventuality 
relating to the use of this equipment. Seek professional training from 
a fully qualified and competent instructor prior to engaging in any 
activity. You are responsible for your own actions. This equipment 
should not be used by persons with a medical condition(s) that may 
affect the safety of the user. 
 
Tätigkeiten, die diese Art Ausrüstungen benutzen, sind von Natur aus 
gefährlich. Diese Bilder illustrieren nur einige von den möglichen 
richtigen und falschen Methoden des Gebrauchs. Es ist unmöglich, 
jede Möglichkeit sich zu bedecken, die auf den Gebrauch von diesen 
Ausrüstungen bezieht. Suchen Sie Fachmannausbildung von einem 
völlig qualifizierten und fähigen Lehrer sich beschäftigend vor mit 
irgendeiner Tätigkeit. Sie sind verantwortlich für Ihre eigenen 
Handlungen. Diese Ausrüstung darf nicht von Personen verwendet 
werden, deren Gesundheitszustand die Sicherheit des Benutzers 
beeinträchtigen könnte. 
 
Las actividades que utilizan este tipo del equipo son intrínsecamente 
peligrosas. Estos retratos ilustran sólo parte de los métodos posibles, 
correctos e inexactos del uso. Es imposible cubrir cada eventualidad 
que relaciona al uso de este equipo. Busque la formación profesional 
de un instructor completamente calificado y competente antes de 
entrar en cualquier actividad. Usted es responsable de sus propias 
acciones. Este equipo no es apto para personas que padezcan de 
alguna condición médica que pudiera poner en peligro la  
seguridad del usuario. 
 
Activiteit die dit soort uitrusting gebruiken, zijn inherent gevaarlijk. 
Deze afbeeldingen illustreren enkel sommige van de mogelijke 
correcte en verkeerde methoden van gebruik. Het is onmogelijk om 
iedere eventualiteit te bedekken die betrekking op het gebruik van 
deze uitrusting heeft. Zoek vakman training van een helemaal zich 
gekwalificeerde en competente instructeur die vroeger is om bezig 
met enig activiteit te zijn. U bent verantwoordelijk voor uw eigen 
acties. Deze uitrusting mag niet worden gebruikt door personen met 
een medische aandoening die van invloed is op de veiligheid van de 
gebruiker. 
 
Les activités impliquant l'utilisation de ce type de matériel sont 
dangereuses par nature. Ces images n'illustrent que certaines des 
méthodes d'utilisation correctes et incorrectes possibles. Il est 
impossible de traiter toutes les éventualités relatives à l'utilisation de 
ce matériel. Cherchez à suivre une formation professionnelle auprès 
d'un instructeur totalement qualifié et compétent avant d'entreprendre 
une quelconque activité. Vous êtes responsable de vos actes. Ce 
matériel ne doit pas être utilisé par des personnes présentant un ou 
plusieurs états pathologiques susceptibles de porter atteinte à la 
sécurité de l'utilisateur.  
 
Le attività che prevedono l'uso di questa attrezzatura sono intrinseca-
mente pericolose. Queste figure mostrano solo alcuni dei possibili 
metodi di utilizzo corretti ed errati. Non è possibile descrivere tutte le 
situazioni correlate all'uso di questa attrezzatura. Prima di iniziare 
qualsiasi attività, è opportuno intraprendere un corso di formazione 
professionale tenuto da un istruttore competente e qualificato. 
Ciascuno è responsabile delle proprie azioni. Questa attrezzatura non 
deve essere utilizzata da persone le cui condizioni fisiche possono 
comprometterne la sicurezza. 

Explanation of Markings > 

Model Mat. MBS (kN) Gate opening 

RP420 Aluminium 25 24mm 

i 

Model & Type / Entwerfen Sie & Typ / 
Modele & el Tipo / Modelleer & het Type / Modèle et type / 

Modello e tipo  

 
 

Serial Number / Seriennummer / 
Número de serie / Het Serienummer / Numéro de série / 

Numero di serie  

 
 

Purchase Date / Kaufen Sie Datum / 
Compre la Fecha / Koop de Datum / Date d'achat / Data di 

acquisto  

 
 

Date first used / Datieren Sie zuerst benutzt / 
Feche primero utilizado / Dateer eerst gebruikt / Date de la 

première utilisation / Data primo utilizzo  

 
 

Purchased from / Gekauft von / 
Comprado de / Gekochte van / Acheté auprès de / Acquistato a 

partire da  

 
 

P
ro

d
u

c
t 

D
e
ta

il
s
 >

 

SmartSnap™  

Belay Device 

Fig 8 Ring Wire Key  

   

 

CE marking and Notified Body number / CE-Kennzeichnung und registrierte Rahmennummer / Marca de la UE y número de 

pieza notificado / CE-markering en nummer van de aangemelde instantie / Marquage CE et numéro de l'organisme notifié /  
Marcatura CE e numero di Organismo notificato CE0120   

SGS Yarsley ICS Ltd Cambeley, GU15 3EY, UK. 

EN362:04x 
European Standard / Europäischer Standard / Norma europea de estandarización / Europese norm / Norme européenne /  
Standard europeo  

 
Read instruction manual / Lesen Sie Anweisungshandbuch / Lea manual de instrucción / Lees instructie handbook / Lire le 
guide /  Leggere il manuale di istruzioni  

I | S | C Manufacturers identification / Identifizierungskennung des Herstellers / Identificación de fabricantes / Fabrikant / Identification 
du fabricant   / Identificativo produttori  

RP420 Product code / Produktcode / Código de producto / De productcode / /  Code de produit  / Codice prodotto  

 xxKN 
Minimum Breaking Strength across major axis in kN / Minimale Bruchbelastung entlang der großen Achse in kN / Fuerza 
Máxima de Frenado del eje mayor en kN / Minimale treksterkte langs de hoofdas in kN / Résistance minimale à la rupture sur 
le grand axe en kN / Carico di rottura minimo in kN lungo l'asse maggiore  

YY/BBBBB/XX 

 
Serial Number / Seriennummer / número de serie  / serienummer / numéro de série  / numero di serie 

 Locked / verschlossen/ bloqueado/ gesloten/ verrouillé / bloccato 

Wire key is available in two sizes: 
KY005A — to fit Ø13mm wire. 
KY005B — to fit Ø10mm wire. 

KY004A— Fig 8 ring key st/st 
RP420A—SmartSnap belay device 
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 G
eneral 

 IS
C

 equipm
ent and com

ponents for prevention of falls from
 height m

eet or 
exceed recognised E

uropean, A
m

erican or other International standards. A
 

m
ulti-language user instruction m

anual should accom
pany this product. 

P
lease 

read 
and 

understand 
these 

instructions 
before 

use. 
A

ctivities 
involving 

the 
use 

of 
this 

equipm
ent 

are 
inherently 

dangerous 
– 

this 
equipm

ent 
should 

only 
be 

used 
by 

a 
com

petent 
person 

or 
a 

person 
specifically trained in its use w

ho is under the direct supervision of a 
com

petent person. It is the user’s responsibility to ensure understanding of 
the correct safe use of this equipm

ent, to use it only for the purposes for 
w

hich it is designed, and to practise all proper safety procedures. It is 
m

andatory that a R
isk A

ssessm
ent be carried out prior to any use and a 

rescue 
plan 

be 
in 

place 
for 

any 
w

ork 
at height. 

T
he 

m
anufacturer 

or 
distributor w

ill not be held responsible for the eventual dam
ages, injuries or 

death resulting from
 an im

proper use of this equipm
ent. A

lw
ays ensure that 

all com
ponents w

ithin a safety system
 are com

patible and allow
 the system

 
to 

function 
safely. 

If 
there 

is any 
doubt 

about 
the 

com
patibility 

of 
the 

products you have chosen please consult the m
anufacturer. D

o not exceed 
loads 

either 
specified 

by 
the 

m
anufacturer 

or 
loads 

derived 
from

 
the 

specified M
B

S
 using a recognised factor of safety.  D

o not under any 
circum

stances m
odify the product as alterations m

ay render it ineffective. 
T

his instruction m
anual does not relate to E

N
362 C

lass Q
 

– screw
link 

connectors. T
he length of the connector should be taken into account w

hen 
used in any fall arrest system

 as it w
ill influence the length of the fall. A

ll 
A

N
S

I type connectors are capable of w
ithstanding a m

inim
um

 load of 3600 
lbs in accordance w

ith A
N

S
I Z

359.1 
– 2007. M

anufacturing m
aterial 

– 
alum

inium
, stainless steel and steel - please refer to table. 

  U
se R

equire
m

ents 
 T

his karabiner is m
eant for use as part of a personal fall arrest or w

ork 
positioning 

system
. 

K
arabiners 

w
ith 

m
anual 

locking 
gates 

(screw
gate) 

should only be used w
here an application requires them

 and should only be 
used w

here the user does not have to attach or rem
ove them

 frequently.  
S

crew
gate karabiners are not A

N
S

I com
pliant. T

he karabiner m
ust alw

ays 
be used w

ith the gate closed and locked. C
are should be taken not to load 

the karabiner across its m
inor axis or its gate, or side load the karab

iner 
across a structure or anchor point unless it is specifically designed to do so. 
K

arabiners are designed so that the load is applied evenly and as close as 
possible to the spine. G

ate opening dim
ensions vary from

 karabiner to 
karabiner (please refer to table) and you should ensure that it is suitable for 
use w

ith your anchor point/system
 so that it closes fully after attachm

ent. 
A

ny anchor rope or w
eb strap used that is equal to or bigger than the gate 

opening could reduce the overall strength of the karabiner. T
he karabiner 

should be used w
ith an anchor point/system

 conform
ing w

ith E
N

795 or in 
accordance 

w
ith 

A
N

S
I 

Z
359.1 

(07), 
or 

any 
other 

specific 
recognised 

International S
tandard or industry B

est P
ractice relating to the specific use, 

or 
a 

non-engineered 
anchor 

point 
capable 

of 
w

ithstanding 
appropriate 

loads. It is recom
m

ended that any anchor point be above the user and that 
the viability of any installation should be verified by a suitably qualified 
person. 

E
xtrem

e 
care 

should 
be 

taken 
w

hen 
using 

this 
product 

near 
harm

ful chem
icals, m

oving m
achinery, electrical hazards and near sharp 

edges and abrasive surfaces. 
  Inspe

ctio
n &

 M
a

inte
nance

 
 Im

m
ediately before, during and after use m

ake visual inspections of the 
product to ensure that it is in a serviceable condition and is operating 
correctly. In addition to these visual inspection a thorough exam

ination 
should be carried out by a com

petent person at least every six m
onths. 

Inspect the karabiner body, gate m
echanism

 and hinge visually for dam
age 

or m
alfunction and m

arking legibility. E
nsure that all m

oving parts do m
ove 

correctly especially any locking m
echanism

s. T
o check the gate m

echa-
nism

 action, open the gate fully then release. T
he action should be sm

ooth 
and the gate should fully self-close and self-lock (unless it is a m

anually 
locking screw

gate). W
here the connector incorporates a sw

ivel eye there 
should be no m

ore than 3m
m

 gap betw
een the eye and the body. E

xtrem
e 

tem
peratures and the effects of chem

icals, rust, cuts and abrasions could 
affect the perform

ance of the equipm
ent. T

he product should be im
m

ediate-
ly w

ithdraw
n from

 use and not used again until confirm
ed in w

riting by a 
com

petent person that it is safe to do so, should any doubt arise abo
ut its 

condition for safe use or, if it has been used to arrest a fall. If required 
repair or replacem

ent of parts should only be carried out by the m
anufactur-

er or its recognised repair agent. D
efective equipm

ent should be destroyed 
to 

ensure 
it 

is 
not 

used 
as 

safety 
equipm

ent. 
T

he 
life 

of a 
karabiner 

depends on its use, care and m
aintenance but m

ay be longer than 5 years. 
 C

leaning
 

T
he product m

ay be cleaned regularly (or after every use in a m
arine 

environm
ent) 

w
ith 

a 
m

ild 
detergent. 

A
fterw

ards 
the 

product 
should 

be 
allow

ed to dry naturally. A
lternatively an air gun can be used to clear debris 

from
 the gate m

echanism
. M

oving parts m
ay be oiled regularly w

ith a light 
lubricant such as W

D
40 or dry P

T
F

E
 lubricant. 

  S
torage &

 T
ra

nsportatio
n

 
 T

he 
product 

should 
be 

stored 
in 

a 
clean, 

dry 
environm

ent 
free 

from
 

corrosive or chem
ical substances. C

are should be taken to protect the 
product against dam

age during transportation.   
  

G
eneral 

Los prod
uctos y eq

uipos de
 protección contra caídas e

n altura 
IS

C
, reu

nen 
e

 
incluso superan los estándares e

urop
eos, estad

ou
nidenses, así com

o otras n
orm

as 
internacionales están

dar. E
ste prod

ucto viene acom
pa

ñad
o del presen

te m
an

ual de
 

instrucciones 
en 

diferen
tes 

idiom
as. 

E
s 

im
porta

nte
 

leer 
y 

com
prend

er 
las 

instrucciones antes de utilizar el producto. L
as actividades que req

uieren el u
so de

 
este equip

o suelen im
plicar un alto riesgo. P

or tanto, solo debe ser utilizado por 
personas con la

 pre
paración

 correspon
diente

 o
 p

or individuos que
 haya

n recibido la
 

form
ación pertine

nte
 (siem

pre bajo la
 sup

ervisión de u
na

 person
a co

n la debid
a

 
capacitación). E

s responsa
bilidad d

el usuario entend
er el correcto

 uso
 del pro

ducto, 
utilizarlo únicam

ente para el fin para el que h
a sido diseña

do y llevar a cabo
 todos 

los procedim
ientos de seg

uridad n
ecesarios. E

s obligatorio realizar una evaluación
 

de los riesgos antes de utilizar el equipo y contar con un plan de m
edid

as de
 

urgencia para trabajos realizados a
 gran

 altura
. E

l fabricante o
 prove

edor no se
 

hacen
 responsa

bles de
 los p

osibles dañ
os, lesiones o m

uertes ocasiona
dos por u

n
 

uso inadecuad
o del e

quipo
. E

s im
portante asegurarse siem

pre d
e q

ue tod
as las 

piezas sean com
patibles con los sistem

as de seguridad co
n los que se utilizan y 

que no im
pidan el correcto funcionam

iento de
 estos. S

i existe algun
a du

da so
bre la

 
com

patibilidad de productos que
 de

ba utilizar, por favor consulte
 al fa

bricante. N
o

 
exceda las cargas de trabajo

 indicadas p
or el fabricante o las esp

ecificadas por 
M

B
S

. E
n ningún caso

 m
odifique este prod

ucto, podría p
erder su

 efectividad. E
ste

 
m

anual de instrucciones no h
ace refere

ncia a los m
osqueton

es de la clase Q
 que

 
cum

plen la norm
a E

N
362. T

eng
a en cue

nta q
ue la longitud

e del conector influ
irá en 

la de la
 caíd

a. T
o

dos los co
nectores A

N
S

I pue
den

 soportar u
na carga m

ínim
a de

 
1636 

kg 
co

nform
e 

a 
la 

norm
a 

A
N

S
I 

Z
35

9.1 
– 

200
7.M

aterial 
em

pleado 
en 

la
 

fabricación: alum
inio, acero in

oxidable y acero (consulte
 la ta

bla p
ara obte

ne
r m

ás 
inform

ación). 
 R

equisitos de utilización 
E

ste m
osquetón solo de

be u
tilizarse com

o parte de u
n e

quipo anticaíd
as o d

e un
a

 
línea de vida. Los m

osquetones con cierre de rosca solo de
ben em

plearse cuand
o

 
así lo requieran las necesidades del trab

ajo y siem
pre que no deb

a eng
anch

arse y 
deseng

ancharse
 

consta
ntem

en
te. 

Los 
m

osqu
eto

nes 
con

 
cierre 

de
 

rosca 
no

 
cum

plen los estánd
ares A

N
S

I. E
l m

osquetó
n d

ebe
 utilizarse siem

pre con el cierre 
perfectam

en
te roscad

o. N
unca

 em
plee

 el m
osque

tón
 sobre

 su eje
 m

enor, o su leva, 
ni lo ha

ga
 trab

ajar lateralm
ente

 sobre
 el ca

nto
 de

 un
a estructura o punto de a

nclaje, 
salvo que se

 encu
entre

 diseña
do a tal fin. E

stos m
osquetones han

 sido dise
ñados 

para m
antener la

 cincha lo m
ás cerca p

osible de la colum
na

 vertebral. E
l tam

a
ño d

e
 

la leva varía e
n función del m

odelo
 de

 m
osquetón(consulte

 la ta
bla p

ara o
bten

er 
m

ás inform
ación), por tanto es im

portante qu
e se aseg

ure q
ue el m

osquetón qued
a

 
perfectam

en
te cerrad

o u
na vez se halle conectado

 de
ntro d

el sistem
a. E

l uso de
 

cintas o cu
erdas de ancho

 e
quivalente

 o
 superior al de

 la leva, p
ued

en
 red

ucir la 
resistencia del m

osquetón. E
l m

osquetón d
ebe u

tilizarse con un sistem
a o punto de

 
anclaje qu

e cum
pla la norm

a E
N

7
95, A

N
S

I Z
359

.1 (0
7) o

 cualquier otra norm
a

 
internacional o práctica recom

enda
da del sector relativa a su uso específico, o con

 
un punto de

 anclaje ca
paz de

 soportar las carg
as correspo

ndientes. E
s recom

enda-
ble qu

e to
dos los p

untos de
 anclaje se

 hallen por e
ncim

a del usuario y que la
 

adecuación 
de 

las 
instalaciones 

sea 
verificada 

por 
personal 

d
ebida

m
ente

 
cualificado. P

ong
a esp

ecial ate
nción y cuid

ado
 con

 este
 pro

ducto, cua
ndo

 trabaje
 

en circunstancias p
eligrosas y/o en

 prese
ncia de

 susta
ncias agresivas, tales com

o: 
m

aquinaria en m
ovim

iento, riesgo eléctrico, bordes a
filados y superficies abra

sivas. 
 M

antenim
iento e insp

ección. 
E

s 
im

portante 
realizar 

com
probaciones 

visuales 
del 

pro
ducto

 
inm

ediata
m

ente
 

antes, d
urante y después de su uso p

ara gara
ntizar que se encu

entra e
n pe

rfecto
 

estado 
y 

fu
nciona 

correctam
ente. 

A
dem

ás 
de 

estos 
exám

enes 
rutinario

s, 
se 

recom
ienda qu

e el equipo se
a revisado sem

estralm
ente por p

ersonal d
ebida

m
ente

 
cualificado. 

Inspeccione 
visualm

ente 
el 

cuerpo 
d

el 
m

osquetón
, 

el 
gozne

 
y 

el 
m

ecanism
o de cierre p

ara detectar p
osibles dañ

os o
 fallos y com

pro
bar que

 el 
graba

do es legible. A
segúrese

 de
 qu

e todas las partes m
óviles, especialm

ente los 
m

ecanism
o de cierre, funcionan correctam

e
nte. P

ara com
pro

bar el m
ecanism

o de
 

cierre, aperturelo
 y luego

 deje que
 se cierre por si sólo. E

fectúe esta com
pro

bación
 

con suavida
d y espere hasta

 q
ue el m

ecanism
o se h

aya cerrad
o y bloq

uead
o

 
com

pletam
ente por si m

ism
o (salvo en los casos de cierre m

anual). E
n aquellos 

casos en los que exista un ojal giratorio, la distancia entre este y el resto del 
m

osquetón n
o deb

e sobrep
asar los 3m

m
. Las altas tem

peraturas, los productos 
quím

icos, el óxido, los cortes y las abrasiones pued
en a

fectar n
ega

tivam
ente

 a las 
características de los eq

uipos. E
n caso de existir duda sobre la seg

uridad intrínseca
 

del producto o si éste se ha visto im
plicado en dete

ner un
a caída, deb

erá ap
a

rtarse 
de su uso, h

asta que
 un

a p
ersona com

p
eten

te certifique
 por escrito su pu

e
sta en

 
servicio 

de 
n

uevo 
o 

la 
destrucción 

d
el 

m
ism

o. 
Ú

nicam
ente 

el 
fa

bricante 
o

 
representa

nte
 autorizado para efectu

ar rep
araciones p

odrán
 rep

arar el e
q

uipo o
 

efectuar las oportunas sustitucion
es de

 piezas. L
a vida útil del m

osquetón de
pend

e
 

del desgaste, m
antenim

iento y cuidado
; pero

, por lo gen
eral, de

bería ser su
p

erior a 
5 añ

os. 
 Lim

pieza 
E

ste producto pue
de lim

piarse regularm
ente (y siem

pre desp
ués d

e cada
 u

so en
 

am
bientes m

arinos) con una solución de jabón o de
terge

nte n
eutro

. A
 continuación, 

aclarar con a
gua

 y d
ejar secar al aire libre. D

e
 form

a alternativa, tam
bién

 se pued
e

 
em

plear una pistola d
e aire com

prim
ido para lim

piar cualquier resto de suciedad
 

que h
aya p

odido q
ued

ar en el m
ecanism

o de cierre. Las partes m
óviles puede

n
 

engrasarse re
gularm

ente 
o cuan

do  así lo crea co
nvenien

te, use siem
pre  un

 
lubricante ligero tipo W

D
4

0 o
  lubricante seco

 P
T

F
E

.  
 T

ransporte y alm
acen

am
iento   

E
l 

producto
 

d
ebe

 
alm

acenarse
 

en
 

u
n 

lu
gar 

lim
pio, 

seco
 

y 
libre 

de
 

pro
ductos 

corrosivos o sustancias quím
icas. P

roteja este pro
ducto d

urante el transp
o

rte de
 

form
a adecu

ada
. 

A
llgem

eine H
inw

eise 
IS

C
-A

usrüstungsteile 
und 

K
om

pon
ente

n 
zum

 
S

chutz 
vor 

S
türzen 

aus 
groß

en 
H

ö
hen

 
entspreche

n 
od

er 
übertreffen 

g
elten

de 
europäische, 

am
erikanische 

oder 
an

dere
 

internation
ale N

orm
en

. E
ine m

ehrsprachig
e G

e
brauchsanleitu

ng ist diesem
 P

rodukt stets 
beizulegen. 

B
itte 

lesen 
S

ie 
diese 

A
nleitun

g 
a

usführlich 
durch, 

b
evor 

S
ie 

das 
P

rodukt 
verw

ende
n. D

ie A
ktivitäten, bei den

en diese A
usrüstun

g zum
 E

insatz kom
m

t, sind von 
N

atur a
us gefä

hrlich – diese A
usrüstung sollte da

her n
ur von einer kom

pe
tenten od

er einer 
speziell für den U

m
gang m

it ihr ausgebildeten P
erson verw

e
nde

t w
erd

en, die unter direkter 
A

ufsicht 
einer 

kom
petenten 

P
erson 

ste
ht. 

D
er 

B
enutzer 

ü
bernim

m
t 

die 
V

erantw
ortun

g 
dafür, 

dass 
er 

üb
er 

die
 

korrekte 
V

erw
end

ung
 

dieser 
A

usrüstu
ng 

aufge
klärt 

ist, 
die 

A
usrüstung 

nur 
gem

äß
 

ihrem
 

B
estim

m
ungszw

eck 
verw

endet 
und 

alle 
erforderlichen 

S
icherheitsverfahren ü

bt. E
ine R

isikobew
ertu

ng
 ist unb

eding
t vor je

glicher V
erw

end
ung

 
durchzuführen u

nd ein R
ettu

ngsplan für H
öh

enarb
eiten vorzuleg

en. D
er H

ersteller oder der 
H

ändler ka
nn nicht für im

 N
achhinein eintrete

nd
e S

chäde
n, V

erletzun
gen

 od
er T

odesfälle 
aufgru

nd von unsachg
em

äß
er V

erw
end

ung haftbar gem
ach

t w
erde

n. S
tellen

 S
ie stets die 

K
om

patibilität 
aller 

K
om

ponenten 
ein

es 
S

icherheitssystem
s 

zueinander 
sicher, 

und 
erm

öglichen 
S

ie 
eine 

sichere 
F

unktionsw
eise 

des 
S

ystem
s. 

S
ollten 

irgendw
elche

 
U

nsicherheiten
 bezü

glich der K
om

patibilität der a
usgew

ä
hlten

 P
rodukte

 b
e

stehen, d
ann

 
w

end
en S

ie sich zur K
lärung bitte an d

en H
ersteller.  D

ie vom
 H

ersteller  festgelegten
 

B
elastungsgrenze

n 
o

der 
die

 
vorgeg

ebe
ne 

m
inim

ale 
B

ruchlast 
m

üssen 
un

ter 
B

erücksichtigung eines a
nerkann

ten
 S

icherheitsfaktors un
beding

t ein
geh

alte
n w

erd
en. A

n 
dem

 P
rodukt dürfen u

nter keinen U
m

stän
den Ä

nd
erun

gen vorg
enom

m
en w

e
rden, da dies 

zu einer B
eeinträchtigung des P

rodukts führen ka
nn. D

iese G
ebra

uchsanle
itung bezieht 

sich 
nicht 

auf 
S

chraubverbind
ung

en 
g

em
äß

 
E

N
 

362
 

K
lasse 

Q
. 

D
ie 

Läng
e 

d
es 

V
erbindungselem

en
ts 

m
uss 

bei 
A

uffangsystem
en 

berücksichtigt 
w

erden
, 

d
a 

davon 
die 

F
alltiefe abh

ängt. A
lle V

erbindung
en vom

 T
yp A

N
S

I verfüge
n ü

ber ein
e N

utzlast von 3
 

600 lbs gem
äß

 A
N

S
I Z

35
9.1 – 20

07. V
erw

end
ete W

erkstoffe: A
lum

inium
, E

delstahl und
 

S
tahl; D

etailinform
atione

n siehe T
a

belle
 

 G
ebrauchshinw

eise 
D

ieser 
K

arabiner 
w

urde 
für 

die 
V

erw
end

ung 
in 

A
uffangsystem

en 
und 

für 
die

 
A

rb
e

itspla
tzp

o
sitio

n
ie

ru
n

g
 

e
n

tw
o

rfe
n

. 
K

a
ra

b
in

e
r 

m
it 

m
a

n
u

e
lle

n
 

S
ch

n
a

p
p

e
rn 

(S
chraubverschluss) sollten nur im

 B
edarfsfall verw

endet w
erde

n und nur d
ort eingesetzt 

w
erden

, 
w

o 
sie 

nicht 
häu

fig 
ge

öffn
et 

o
der 

g
eschlossen 

w
erd

en 
m

üssen. 
S

chraubverschlusskarabiner 
entspreche

nd 
nicht 

d
en 

A
N

S
I-V

orschriften. 
D

er 
K

arabiner 
sollte 

nur 
m

it 
geschlossenem

 
und 

verriegeltem
 

S
chnapper 

verw
e

ndet 
w

erden
. 

D
er 

K
arabiner d

arf nicht q
uer auf seiner kleineren

 A
chse oder seinem

 V
erschluss belastet 

w
erden

; 
der 

K
arabiner 

darf 
a

uch 
nicht 

seitlich 
qu

er 
üb

er 
ein 

G
e

bäu
de

 
oder 

einen
 

A
nkerpunkt belastet w

erden, w
en

n er nicht sp
eziell dafür entw

ickelt w
orden ist. K

arabiner 
sind so geform

t, dass die Last gleichm
äß

ig verteilt ist und m
öglichst nah am

 R
ücken 

anliegt. 
D

ie 
A

bm
essunge

n 
des 

V
erschlusses 

sind 
je 

nach 
K

arabiner 
u

nterschiedlich 
(D

etailinform
ationen siehe

 T
ab

elle); S
tellen S

ie deshalb sicher, d
ass für die

 V
erw

end
ung

 
m

it Ihrem
 A

nkerpunkt/S
ystem

 geeigne
t ist und

 nach
 dem

 E
inhän

ge
n vollständig schließ

t. 
Jedes A

nkerseil oder G
urtgew

ebe
ban

d, das gleich groß
 oder größ

er ist, als de
r V

erschluss, 
kann 

die 
F

estigkeit 
des 

K
arabiners 

b
eeinträchtig

en. 
D

er 
K

arabiner 
ist 

m
it 

einem
 

A
nkerpunkt/S

ystem
 

gem
äß

 
E

N
 

7
95 

oder 
A

N
S

I 
Z

359.1 
(0

7) 
od

er 
einer 

an
dere

n 
anerkan

nten internatio
nalen 

oder 
branche

nüblich einsatzspezifischen N
orm

 oder einem
 

sonstigen A
nkerpunkt m

it der entsprechen
den

 N
u

tzlast zu verw
end

en. A
nkerpunkte

 sollten
 

oberh
alb 

d
es 

B
en

utzers 
a

nge
bracht 

un
d 

die 
E

ignu
ng

 
jeder 

Installatio
n 

von
 

ein
er 

entspreche
nd qualifizierten P

erson ü
berprüft w

erd
en. B

ei der V
erw

en
du

ng die
ses P

rodukts 
in 

U
m

gebu
nge

n 
m

it 
ätze

nde
n 

C
hem

ikalien, 
bew

eglichen 
M

aschine
nteilen, 

elektrischen 
G

efahre
nqu

ellen, scharfe
n K

an
ten

 un
d ra

uen
 O

berfläch
en ist 

äuß
erste

 V
orsicht ist zu 

w
ahren

. 
 P

flege un
d W

artun
g

 
U

m
 den einw

an
dfreien

 Z
ustan

d u
nd die korrekte F

unktionsw
eise sicherzustellen, führen

 S
ie 

jew
eils unm

ittelbar vor, w
ä

hren
d u

nd nach
 der V

erw
en

dun
g ein

e S
ichtprüfu

ng des P
rodukts 

durch. Z
usä

tzlich zu dieser S
ichtprüfun

g ist m
indeste

ns alle sechs M
on

ate
 ein

e eing
ehe

nde
 

M
aterialprüfung 

vo
n 

einer 
kom

p
eten

ten 
P

erso
n 

durchzuführe
n. 

F
ühre

n 
S

ie 
eine 

S
ichtprüfung d

es K
arabinerkörp

ers, des V
erschlussm

echanism
us und des G

elenks auf 
S

chäden, F
ehlfu

nktion und
 Lesbarkeit von

 M
arkierungen

 d
urch. A

lle bew
e

glichen T
eile, 

insbesondere 
der 

V
erriegelungsm

echanism
us, 

m
üssen 

ordnun
gsgem

äß
 

funktionieren. 
Ö

ffnen
 S

ie für die
 Ü

berprüfu
ng des V

erschlussm
echanism

us den
 S

chnap
p

er vollständig 
und 

lassen 
S

ie 
ihn 

los. 
D

ieser 
V

organ
g 

sollte 
geschm

eidig 
fu

nktionieren, 
u

nd 
der 

S
chnapper m

uss sich von selbst schließ
en und verriegeln (dies gilt nicht fü

r m
anuell zu 

verschließ
ende 

S
chraubverschlüsse). 

Z
w

ischen
 

dem
 

V
erbin

dun
gselem

ent 
u

nd
 

dem
 

W
irbelauge 

sollten
 

m
axim

al 
3m

m
 

A
bstand 

bestehe
n. 

E
xtrem

e 
T

em
p

eraturen
 

u
nd

 
C

hem
ikalieneinw

irkung sow
ie R

ost, R
isse u

nd A
b

nutzun
gserscheinun

gen
 kö

nnen
 zu einer 

B
eeinträchtigun

g d
er P

roduktsicherheit führen
. D

ieses P
rodukt ist um

gehe
nd a

us dem
 

V
erkehr 

zu 
ziehen 

und 
die 

w
eitere 

V
erw

end
ung 

so 
lan

ge 
zu 

verhinde
rn, 

bis 
eine 

kom
petente P

erson schriftlich bestätigt ha
t, d

ass die sichere V
erw

end
ung ge

w
ährleistet ist, 

sow
ie 

bei 
Z

w
eifeln 

am
 

sicheren
 

Z
usta

nd 
des 

P
rodukts, 

nach
dem

 
es 

einen
 

S
turz 

abge
fan

gen
 h

at. F
alls eine R

ep
aratur od

er d
er A

usta
usch vo

n T
eilen

 n
otw

e
ndig ist, darf 

dieser nur vom
 H

ersteller oder einer au
torisierten R

ep
araturfachkraft durch

ge
führt w

erd
en. 

U
m

 sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht als S
icherheitsausrüstung

 w
eiterverw

e
ndet w

ird, ist 
fehlerhafte A

usrüstu
ng zu

 vernichten
. D

ie
 Le

bensd
auer eines K

ara
biners ist abhä

ngig vo
n 

der B
enutzu

ng, P
flege u

nd W
artung und

 be
trägt m

indestens 5 Ja
hre. 

 R
einigung

 
D

as P
rodukt kann

 reg
elm

äß
ig (oder nach

 jed
er V

erw
e

ndu
ng

 in m
aritim

er U
m

gebun
g) m

it 
einem

 
m

ilden 
R

einigungsm
ittel 

gereinigt 
w

erd
en. 

D
anach 

sollte 
das 

P
rodukt 

oh
ne

 
künstliche B

eeinflussung trockn
en. A

ltern
ativ kann

 der V
erschlussm

echanism
us auch m

it 
D

ruckluft von S
chm

utz befreit w
erden

. B
ew

e
gliche T

eile könne
n regelm

äß
ig m

it einem
 

leichten S
chm

ierm
ittel w

ie W
D

40 od
er einem

 trockene
n T

eflo
n

-(P
T

F
E

-)-fett geschm
iert 

w
erden

. 
 Lagerung und

 T
ransport 

D
as P

rodukt sollte trocken un
d saub

er gelag
ert un

d nicht in der N
ähe von ko

rrosiven oder 
chem

ischen S
ubstanzen au

fbe
w

ahrt w
erden

. D
as P

rodukt sollte so transpo
rtiert w

erden, 
dass es vor S

chäden
 sicher ist. 

A
lgem

een 
U

itrusting en onderdelen van IS
C

 ter voorkom
ing van een val van grote hoogte 

voldoen aan of zijn beter dan de erkende E
uropese, A

m
erikaanse en internationale 

norm
en. H

et product m
oet w

orden geleverd m
et een m

eertalige gebruikershan-
dleiding. Lees deze instructies voor u het product gaat gebruiken en zorg dat u de 
instructies begrijpt. A

ctiviteiten w
aarbij het gebruik van deze uitrusting noodzakelijk 

is, zijn gevaarlijk. D
eze uitrusting m

ag dan ook uitsluitend w
orden gebruikt door 

een bekw
aam

 persoon, iem
and die speciaal is getraind in het gebruik of iem

and 
die onder direct toezicht staat van een bekw

aam
 persoon. D

e gebruiker dient te 
begrijpen hoe het product op een correcte en veilige w

ijze gebruikt kan w
orden, 

m
ag 

het 
product 

alleen 
gebruiken 

w
aarvoor 

het 
ontw

orpen 
is 

en 
dient 

alle 
benodigde veiligheidsprocedures in acht te nem

en. H
et is verplicht om

 vooraf-
gaand 

aan 
het 

gebruik 
een 

risicoanalyse 
uit 

te 
voeren. 

D
aarnaast 

m
oet 

bij 
w

erkzaam
heden 

op 
hoogte 

een 
reddingsplan 

aanw
ezig 

zijn. 
D

e 
fabrikant 

of 
distributeur kan niet aansprakelijk w

orden gesteld voor eventuele schade, letsel of 
de dood, veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik van deze uitrusting. Z

org er altijd voor 
dat de onderdelen in een veiligheidssysteem

 op elkaar zijn afgestem
d en dat het 

systeem
 veilig kan functioneren. B

ij tw
ijfel over de geschiktheid of toepassing van 

de producten, die U
 hebt gekozen, neem

 dan contact op m
et de producent. B

elast 
het 

product 
niet 

zw
aarder 

dan 
de 

door 
de 

fabricant 
aangegeven 

m
axim

ale 
belasting of dan de belasting die aan de hand van een erkende veiligheidsfactor 
van de opgegeven m

inim
ale treksterkte is afgeleid. B

reng in geen enkel geval 
w

ijzigingen in dit product aan, aangezien aanpassingen tot gevolg kunnen hebben 
dat het product niet langer naar behoren functioneert. D

eze instructiehandleiding 
geldt niet voor Q

–haken m
et schroefsluiting klasse E

N
362. H

oud als dit product 
w

ordt gebruikt om
 een eventuele val te breken rekening m

et de lengte van de 
koppeling, aangezien deze lengte van invloed is op de diepte van de val. 
 G

ebruiksvereisten 
D

eze karabiner is bedoeld voor gebruik in een system
 om

 een eventuele val te 
breken of in een verankeringssysteem

 voor  w
erk op hoogte. K

arabiners m
et een 

handm
itage vergrendeling (screw

gate) m
ogen uitsluitend w

orden gebruikt als dit 
voor 

een 
bepaalde 

toepassing 
vereist 

is 
en 

dan 
alleen 

als 
de 

gebruiker 
de 

karabiners niet regelm
atig hoeft te bevestigen of te

 verw
ijderen. S

chroefkarabiners 
voldoen niet aan de A

N
S

I-norm
. D

e snapper m
oet tijdens gebruik van de karabiner 

altijd zijn gesloten en vergrendeld. Let erop dat de karabiner niet w
ordt belast langs 

de korte as of de sluiting of dat de karabiner zijdelings w
ordt belast langs een 

constructie 
of 

ankerpunt, 
tenzij 

de 
karabiner 

speciaal 
daarvoor 

is 
ontw

orpen. 
K

arabiners zijn zo ontw
orpen dat deze evenw

ichtig en zo dicht m
ogelijk langs de 

rug w
orden belast. D

e grootte van de sluiting varieert van karabiner tot karabiner 
(zie tabel). Z

org ervoor dat de sluiting geschikt is voor gebruik in uw
 ankerpunt-

systeem
, zodat hij volledig sluit nadat de karabiner is bevestigd. H

et gebruik van 
een ankertouw

 of band die even breed is als of breder dan de opening van de 
sluiting, kan de totale sterkte van de karabiner verlagen. D

e karabiner m
oet w

orden 
gebruikt in com

binatie m
et een ankerpuntsysteem

 dat voldoet aan E
N

795 of A
N

S
I 

Z
359.1 (07), of elke andere specifiek erkende internationale norm

 of industrienorm
 

m
et betrekking tot het specifieke gebruik of m

et een niet-geconstrueerd ankerpunt 
dat de benodigde last kan dragen. H

et w
ordt aanbevolen ankerpunten boven de 

gebruiker 
aan 

te 
brengen 

en 
de 

geschiktheid 
van 

een 
installatie 

te 
laten 

controleren door een geschikt, gekw
alificeerd persoon. U

iterste zorgvuldigheid is 
geboden 

w
anneer 

het 
product 

w
ordt 

gebruikt 
in 

de 
nabijheid 

van 
gevaarlijke 

chem
icaliën, bew

egende m
achines, elektrische gevaren en bij scherpe randen of 

ruw
e oppervlakken. 

 C
ontrole en onderhoud 

V
oer direct voor, tijdens en na het gebruik een visuele inspectie uit om

 er zeker van 
te zijn dat het product bruikbaar is en correct functioneert. N

aast deze visuele 
inspectie dient m

inim
aal elke zes m

aanden een grondige inspectie te w
orden 

uitgevoerd door een bekw
aam

 persoon. Inspecteer de karabiner, het sluitm
echa-

nism
e en het scharnier visueel op beschadigingen of defecten en controleer de 

leesbaarheid van m
arkeringen. C

ontroleer of alle bew
egende delen naar behoren 

functioneren. B
esteed m

et nam
e aandacht aan de vergrendelingsm

echanism
en. 

O
pen de snapper volledig en laat deze vervolgens los om

 de w
erking hiervan te 

controleren. D
e snapper dient soepel te bew

egen en autom
atisch volledig te sluiten 

en te w
orden vergrendeld (tenzij het een screw

gate betreft die handm
atig m

oet 
w

orden vergrendeld). A
ls de koppeling van een w

arteloog is voorzien, m
ag de 

ruim
te tussen het oog en de karabiner niet m

eer dan 3m
m

 bedragen. E
xtrem

e 
tem

perature en chem
icaliën, roest, kerven en slijtage kunnen de prestaties van de 

uitrusting nadelig beïnvloeden. A
ls er tw

ijfels bestaan over de staat voor veilig 
gebruik of w

anneer het product is gebruikt om
 een val op te vangen, m

oet het 
product 

onm
iddellijk buiten 

gebruik 
w

orden 
gesteld 

en 
m

ag 
het 

niet 
opnieuw

 
w

orden gebruikt tot een bekw
aam

 persoon schriftelijk heeft bevestigd dat het veilig 
gebruikt 

kan 
w

orden. 
Indien 

nodig 
m

ogen 
reparaties 

of 
het 

vervangen 
van 

onderdelen alleen w
orden uitgevoerd door de fabrikant of een door de fabrikant 

erkende reparateur. D
e levensduur van karabiners is afhankelijk van het gebruik de 

verzorging en het onderhoud en karabiners kunnen m
eer dan 5 jaar m

eegaan. 
 R

einiging 
H

et product m
ag regelm

atig (of na elk gebruik in een m
aritiem

e om
geving) w

orden 
gereinigd 

m
et 

een 
m

ild 
schoonm

aakm
iddel. 

N
aderhand 

m
oet 

het 
product 

op 
natuurlijke w

ijze drogen. O
m

 vuil uit het vergrendelingsm
echanism

e te verw
ijderen, 

m
ag eventueel een blaaspistool w

orden gebruikt. B
ew

egende onderdelen m
ogen 

regelm
atig gesm

eerd w
orden m

et een licht sm
eerm

iddel, zoals W
D

40 of droog 
P

T
F

E
-sm

eerm
iddel. 

 O
pslag en vervoer 

H
et product dient op een schone, droge plek, uit de buurt van bijtende m

iddelen en 
chem

icaliën te w
orden opgeslagen. Z

org ervoor dat het product niet beschadigd 
kan raken tijdens het transport. 
     

G
én

éralités 
Le m

atériel et les com
posants IS

C
 destinés à em

pêcher les chutes de grande 
hauteur 

atteignent 
ou 

dépassent 
les 

critères 
des 

norm
es 

européennes 
et 

am
éricaines, 

ou 
d'autres 

norm
es 

internationales. 
U

n 
guide 

de 
l'utilisateur 

m
ultilingue doit accom

pagner ce produit. N
ous vous invitons à lire et 

à bien 
com

prendre les instructions qu'il contient avant l'utilisation. Les activités im
pliquant 

l'utilisation de ce m
atériel étant dangereuses par nature, ce m

atériel ne doit être 
utilisé que par une personne com

pétente, ou une personne spécialem
ent form

ée à 
son utilisation et placée sous la surveillance directe d'une personne com

pétente. Il 
incom

be à l'utilisateur de veiller à com
prendre com

m
ent utiliser correctem

ent ce 
m

atériel en toute sécurité, de n'utiliser celui-ci qu'aux fins pour lesquelles il est 
conçu et d'appliquer toutes les procédures de sécurité adéquates. Il est im

pératif 
d'effectuer une évaluation des risques avant une utilisation et de m

ettre
 en place 

un plan de sauvetage pour tout travail effectué en hauteur. Le fabricant ou le 
distributeur ne saurait être tenu responsable des dom

m
ages, blessures ou décès 

éventuels consécutifs à une utilisation incorrecte de ce m
atériel. V

eillez toujours à 
ce que tous les élém

ents com
posant un systèm

e de sécurité soient com
patibles et 

perm
ettent à ce

 systèm
e

 de fonctionner en toute sécurité. E
n

 cas de doute
 sur la 

com
patibilité 

des 
produits 

que 
vous 

avez 
choisis, 

veuillez 
vous 

adresser 
au 

fabricant. N
e dépassez pas les charges spécifiées par le fabricant, ni les charges 

que l'on calcule à partir de la résistance m
inim

ale à la rupture spécifiée (M
B

S
) en 

appliquant un facteur de sécurité reconnu. N
e m

odifiez en aucun cas le produit, car 
celui-ci risquerait alors de ne plus fonctionner efficacem

ent. C
e guide ne co

ncerne 
pas les connecteurs à m

aillon rapide de la C
lasse Q

 E
N

362. Il faut prendre en 
com

pte la longueur du connecteur lorsqu'il est utilisé dans un systèm
e d'arrêt de 

chute, car celle
-ci influe sur la longueur de la chute. T

ous les connecteurs de type 
A

N
S

I 
sont 

capables 
de 

supporter 
une 

charge 
m

inim
ale 

de 
3600 

livres 
con-

form
ém

ent à la norm
e A

N
S

I Z
359.1 – 2007. M

a
tériau de fabrication

 : alum
inium

, 
inox et acier ; veuillez vous reporter au tableau.  
 B

eso
in

s en
to

u
ran

t l'u
tilisatio

n
 

C
e 

m
ousqueton 

est 
conçu 

pour 
s'intégrer 

à un 
systèm

e 
d'arrêt 

de 
chute 

de 
personnes ou à un systèm

e de m
aintien au travail. Les m

ousquetons dotés de 
doigts à blocage m

anuel (à bague vissée) ne doivent être utilisés que dans les 
applications où ils sont absolum

ent nécessaires et si l'utilisateur n'a pas à les fixer 
ou à les enlever fréquem

m
ent.  Les m

ousquetons à bague vissée ne sont pas 
conform

es à la norm
e A

N
S

I. Le m
ousqueton doit toujours être utilisé avec le doigt 

ferm
é et bloqué. Il faudra veiller à ne pas soum

ettre le m
ousqueton à une charge 

sur son petit axe ou sur son doigt, ou à le soum
ettre à une charge latérale sur une 

structure ou un point d'ancrage, sauf s'il est spécifiquem
ent conçu à cet effet. Les 

m
ousquetons sont conçus pour que la charge s'applique de façon uniform

e et 
aussi près que possible du dos. Les dim

ensions d'ouverture du doigt variant d'un 
m

ousqueton à l'autre (voir tableau), vous devez vérifier si le m
ousqueton peut être 

utilisé avec votre systèm
e/point d'ancrage, de m

anière à ferm
er entièrem

ent après 
avoir été fixé. S

i vous utilisez une corde d'am
arrage ou une sangle d'ancrage aussi 

large ou plus large que l'ouverture du doigt, la résistance globale du m
ousqueton 

peut s'en trouver réduite. Le m
ousqueton doit être utilisé soit avec un point/

systèm
e d'ancrage conform

e à la norm
e E

N
795 ou A

N
S

I Z
359.1 (07), ou à toute 

autre 
norm

e 
internationale 

reconnue 
ou 

toute 
m

eilleure 
pratique 

du 
secteur 

particulière relative à l'utilisation considérée, soit avec un point d'ancrage non 
m

odifié capable de supporter des charges adéquates. Il est recom
m

andé de placer 
un point d'ancrage au

-dessus de l'utilisateur et de faire vérifier la viabilité d'une 
installation par une personne dûm

ent qualifiée. V
ous devez faire preuve d'une 

extrêm
e prudence en utilisant ce produit à proxim

ité de produits chim
iques nocifs, 

de m
achines m

obiles, d'installations présentant des risques électriques, d'arêtes 
vives et de surfaces abrasives. 
In

sp
ectio

n
 et en

tretien
 

Juste avant, pendant et après l'utilisation, inspectez le produit de visu pour vous 
assurer qu'il est en bon état et qu'il fonctionne correctem

ent. E
n plus d

e cette 
inspection visuelle, un exam

en approfondi du produit devra être effectué p
ar une 

personne com
pétente au m

oins tous les six m
ois. Inspectez de visu le co

rps du 
m

ousqueton, 
le 

m
écanism

e 
du 

doigt 
et 

la 
charnière 

pour 
rechercher 

un 
en-

dom
m

agem
ent ou des dysfonctionnem

ents et vérifier la lisibilité du m
arquage. 

A
ssurez-vous 

que 
toutes 

les 
pièces 

m
obiles 

se 
déplacent 

correctem
ent, 

en 
particulier 

les 
m

écanism
es 

de 
verrouillage 

éventuels. 
P

our 
vérifier 

l'action 
du 

m
écanism

e du doigt, ouvrez entièrem
ent le doigt puis relâchez-le. C

ette action doit 
être fluide et le doigt doit se referm

er et se verrouiller entièrem
ent tout seul (sauf 

s'il s'agit d'une bague vissée à blocage m
anuel). S

i le connecteur com
porte un œ

il 
à ém

erillon, l'espace séparant ce dernier et le corps ne doit pas dépasser 3
 m

m
. 

Les tem
pératures extrêm

es et les effets des produits chim
iques, la rouille, les 

coupures et l'abrasion sont susceptibles de nuire aux perform
ances du m

atériel. S
i 

l'on a des doutes sur le fait que son état perm
ette une utilisation sûre ou s'il a servi 

à arrêter une chute, le produit doit être im
m

édiatem
ent retiré du service et ne devra 

être réutilisé que lorsqu'une personne com
pétente aura confirm

é par écrit que son 
utilisation ne présente aucun danger. La réparation ou le rem

placem
ent nécessaire 

de pièces ne devra être effectué que par le fabricant ou son réparateur agréé. Il 
conviendra de supprim

er le m
atériel défectueux pour veiller à ne pas l'utiliser 

com
m

e m
atériel de sécurité. La durée de vie d'un m

ousqueton dépend de son 
utilisation, du soin qu'on y attache et de son entretien, m

ais peut dépasser 5 ans. 
 N

etto
yag

e 
Le produit peut être nettoyé à intervalle régulier (ou après chaque utilisation en 
m

ilieu m
arin) avec un détergent doux. O

n doit ensuite le laisser sécher de façon 
naturelle. O

n peut égalem
ent utiliser un pistolet pneum

atique pour élim
iner les 

débris du m
écanism

e du doigt. Les pièces m
obiles peuvent être régulièrem

ent 
enduites d'un lubrifiant léger, de type W

D
40 ou P

T
F

E
 sec, par exem

ple. 
 S

to
ckag

e et tran
sp

o
rt 

Le produit doit être stocké dans un environnem
ent propre et sec, exem

pt de 
substances corrosives ou chim

iques. Il faudra veiller à le protéger contre tout 
endom

m
agem

ent au cours du transport 

Istru
zio

n
i g

en
erali 

L'attrezzatura e i com
ponenti IS

C
 per la prevenzione delle cadute dall'alto 

soddisfano a pieno gli standard europei, am
ericani o altri standard interna-

zionali. Insiem
e al prodotto, viene fornito un m

anuale di istruzioni m
ultilingue. 

P
rim

a dell'uso, leggere attentam
ente le istruzioni. Le attività che prevedono 

l'uso di questa attrezzatura sono intrinsecam
ente pericolose. P

er questo è 
opportuno 

utilizzare 
l'attrezzatura 

in 
presenza 

di 
una 

persona 
esperta 

o 
specificam

ente addestrata all'uso e sotto la diretta supervisione di una persona 
com

petente. 
È

 
responsabilità 

dell'utente 
acquisire 

esattam
ente 

tutte 
le 

inform
azioni sull'uso corretto e sicuro di tale attrezzatura e utilizzarla solo per gli 

scopi per i quali è stata progettata, nonché attenersi a tutte le procedure di 
sicurezza. È

 obbligatorio effettuare una valutazione dei rischi prim
a dell'uso e 

redigere un piano di soccorso per ogni tipo di operazione da eseguire in 
altezza. Il produttore o il distributore non sono da considerare responsabili di 
eventuali danni, lesioni o m

orte causati dall'uso im
proprio di questa attrezzatu-

ra. 
V

erificare 
sem

pre 
che 

i 
com

ponenti 
del 

sistem
a 

di 
sicurezza 

siano 
com

patibili 
e 

consentano un 
funzionam

ento 
sicuro. 

In 
caso 

di 
dubbi 

sulla 
com

patibilità dei prodotti scelti, consultare il produttore. N
on superare i carichi 

specificati dal produttore o quelli derivati dal carico di rottura m
inim

o specificato 
utilizzando un fattore di sicurezza approvato. In nessun caso m

odificare il 
prodotto, in quanto eventuali alterazioni possono renderlo inefficace. Q

uesto 
m

anuale di istruzioni non si riferisce alle m
aglie rapide classe Q

 E
N

362. È
 

necessario 
prendere 

in 
considerazione 

la 
lunghezza 

della 
m

aglia 
rapida 

utilizzata in un sistem
a anticaduta in quanto influenza l'altezza della cadu-

ta.T
utte le m

aglie rapide di tipo A
N

S
I sono in grado di sostenere un peso 

m
inim

o 
di 

3600 
lb 

in 
base alla 

norm
a 

A
N

S
I 

Z
359.1 

– 
2007. 

M
ateriale 

di 
fabbricazione – allum

inio, acciaio inossidabile e acciaio - consultare la tabella. 
 R

eq
u

isiti d
i u

tilizzo
 

Q
uesto m

oschettone è pensato per essere utilizzato com
e parte di un sistem

a 
anticaduta personale o di un sistem

a di posizionam
ento sul lavoro. I m

oschetto-
ni con ghiere a vite per il bloccaggio m

anuale devono essere utilizzati solo se 
un'applicazione lo richiede e nei casi in cui non è necessario fissarli o rim

uoverli 
frequentem

ente.  I m
oschettoni con ghiera a vite non sono conform

i alla norm
a 

A
N

S
I. 

La 
ghiera 

dei 
m

oschettoni 
deve 

essere 
sem

pre 
chiusa 

e 
bloccata. 

P
restare m

olta attenzione a non caricare il m
oschettone lungo l'asse m

inore o 
la ghiera oppure lateralm

ente lungo una struttura o un punto di ancoraggio se 
non specificam

ente indicato. I m
oschettoni sono pensati in m

odo che il carico 
venga distribuito uniform

em
ente e il più vicino possibile alla parte curva più 

resistente. Le dim
ensioni di apertura del braccio variano in base al tipo di 

m
oschettone (consultare la tabella); è quindi necessario verificare che siano 

adatte al sistem
a/punto di ancoraggio in uso in m

odo che il m
oschettone si 

chiuda perfettam
ente dopo l'aggancio. Q

ualsiasi corda di ancoraggio o fettuccia 
in cordura utilizzata che risulti uguale o più grande dell'apertura del braccio può 
ridurre la resistenza com

plessiva del m
oschettone. Il m

oschettone deve essere 
utilizzato con un sistem

a/punto di ancoraggio, conform
e alla norm

a E
N

795 o 
A

N
S

I Z
359.1 (07) o a qualsiasi altra specifica riconosciuta com

e standard 
internazionale o m

igliore procedura industriale relativa all'uso specifico, o con 
un punto di ancoraggio in grado di sostenere carichi adatti. I punti di ancoraggio 
devono trovarsi sopra l'utente m

entre personale qualificato deve verificare la 
condizione di 

ciascuna installazione. 
P

restare 
la 

m
assim

a attenzione 
se 

il 
prodotto 

si 
trova 

in 
prossim

ità 
di 

elem
enti 

chim
ici 

nocivi, 
m

acchinari 
in 

m
ovim

ento, se sussiste il pericolo di scosse elettriche o se si trova vicino a 
bordi taglienti e superfici abrasive. 
 C

o
n

tro
llo

 e m
an

u
ten

zio
n

e 
Ispezionare visivam

ente l'attrezzatura im
m

ediatam
ente prim

a, durante e dopo 
l'utilizzo 

per 
verificarne 

le 
condizioni 

e 
il 

corretto 
funzionam

ento. 
O

ltre 
all'ispezione 

visiva, 
una 

persona 
esperta 

deve 
esam

inare 
attentam

ente 
l'attrezzatura 

ogni 
sei 

m
esi. 

C
ontrollare 

l'eventuale 
presenza 

di 
danni 

o 
m

alfunzionam
enti sulla struttura del m

oschettone, il m
eccanism

o del braccio e 
la cerniera e la leggibilità della m

arcatura. V
erificare il corretto m

ovim
ento di 

tutte le parti m
obili, soprattutto dei m

eccanism
i di bloccaggio. P

er controllare 
l'apertura del braccio, aprirlo com

pletam
ente quindi rilasciarlo. Il m

ovim
ento del 

braccio deve essere uniform
e, deve chiudersi e bloccarsi autom

aticam
ente e 

com
pletam

ente 
(a 

m
eno 

che 
non 

si 
tratti 

di 
un 

m
oschettone 

a 
vite 

con 
bloccaggio 

m
anuale). 

N
el 

punto 
in 

cui 
il 

connettore 
incorpora 

un 
occhio 

girevole, lo spazio tra l'occhio e la struttura non deve superare 3 m
m

. Le 
tem

perature estrem
e e gli effetti di agenti chim

ici, ruggine, tagli e abrasioni 
possono 

lim
itare 

le 
prestazioni 

dell'attrezzatura. 
S

e 
l'attrezzatura 

è 
stata 

utilizzata per bloccare una caduta o se si hanno dubbi sulla sua sicurezza, 
sm

ettere im
m

ediatam
ente di utilizzarla finché non si riceve una conferm

a scritta 
da parte di personale esperto che può essere utilizzata in sicurezza. E

ventuali 
riparazioni o interventi di m

anutenzione devono essere eseguiti dal produttore o 
da un agente autorizzato. D

istruggere attrezzature difettose in m
odo che non 

vengano più utilizzate. La durata di un m
oschettone dipende dall'uso che se ne 

fa, dalla cura e dalla m
anutenzione, m

a può superare 5 anni. 
 P

u
lizia 

Il 
prodotto 

deve 
essere 

pulito 
regolarm

ente 
(oppure 

ogni 
volta 

che 
viene 

utilizzato in un am
biente m

arino) con un detergente non aggressivo. Q
uindi, 

lasciarlo asciugare naturalm
ente. In alternativa, è possibile utilizzare un tipo 

qualsiasi di pistola ad aria com
pressa per elim

inare i detriti dal m
eccanism

o del 
braccio. 

Le 
parti 

m
obili 

devono 
essere 

lubrificate 
regolarm

ente 
con 

un 
lubrificante leggero, com

e ad esem
pio W

D
40 o con il lubrificante a secco 

P
T

F
E

. 
 S

to
ccag

g
io

 e trasp
o

rto
 

C
onservare l'attrezzatura in un am

biente pulito, asciutto e privo di sostanze 
chim

iche corrosive. P
restare m

olta attenzione a non danneggiare l'attrezzatura 
durante il trasporto. 
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o

te
s
 / N

o
ta

 / H
in

w
e
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p

m
e
rk

in
g

e
n

 / R
e
m

a
rq

u
e
s
 / N

o
te

 

If u
n

s
u

re
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b
o

u
t th

e
 s

a
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 u
s
e
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f th

is
 p

ro
d

u
c
t s

e
e

k
 a

d
v
ic

e
 fro

m
 a
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o

m
p

e
te

n
t p

e
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o
n
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r c

o
n
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c
t th

e
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a
n

u
fa

c
tu

re
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S
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o
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b
ric

a
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a
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s
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o
n

s
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 d
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n
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o
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a
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u
a
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d
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o
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n

 S
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h
 ü

b
e

r d
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n
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u
n

g
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e
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ro
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u
k
ts
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h
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e
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e
in

, w
e

n
d

e
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 S
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h
 a

n
 e

in
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m
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e
te

n
te
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e

rs
o

n
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d
e
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n
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k
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 S
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e

n
 H

e
rs

te
lle
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A

ls
 u

 n
ie

t z
e

k
e

r w
e

e
t h

o
e

 u
 d

it p
ro

d
u

c
t v

e
ilig

 k
u

n
t g

e
b
ru

ik
e

n
, d

ie
n

t u
 e

e
n

 b
e

k
w

a
m

e
 p

e
rs

o
o

n
 o

m
 a

d
v
ie

s
 te

 v
ra

g
e

n
 o

f c
o
n

ta
c
t m

e
t d

e
 fa

b
rik

a
n

t o
p

 te
 n

e
m

e
n

. S
i v

o
u

s
 n

'ê
te

s
 p

a
s
 c

e
rta

in
 q

u
e

 l'u
tilis

a
tio

n
 d

e
 c

e
 p

ro
d

u
it n

e
 p

ré
s
e

n
te

 a
u

c
u

n
 d

a
n

g
e

r, c
o

n
s
u
lte

z
 u

n
e

 p
e
rs

o
n

n
e

 c
o

m
p

é
te

n
te

 o
u

 a
d

re
s
s
e

z
-v

o
u

s
 a

u
 fa

b
ric

a
n
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In

 c
a

s
o

 d
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u
b

b
i s

u
ll'e

ffe
ttiv

a
 s
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u
re

z
z
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 d
i q

u
e
s
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ro

d
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o
n

s
u
lta

re
 p

e
rs

o
n

a
le

 e
s
p
e

rto
 o

 c
o

n
ta

tta
re

 il p
ro

d
u

tto
re
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u
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e
b

s
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w
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c
w

a
le

s
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o
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